Benefit (provision) for income taxes   4,722,486   (153,172)   4,298,866   (578,603)
Net income (loss)  $ (31,864,513)  $ 6,601,668  $ (11,075,196)  $ 24,686,640

Weighted-average shares outstanding – basic and diluted   36,581,888   32,000,000   33,544,079   32,000,000
Earnings (loss) per shares - basic and diluted  $ (0.87)  $ 0.21  $ (0.33)  $ 0.77

Pro forma computation related to conversion to C Corporation for
income tax purposes
Historical income (loss) before income taxes  $ (36,586,999)  $ 6,754,840  $ (15,374,062)  $ 25,265,243
Pro forma benefit (provision) for income taxes   (2,150,232)   (2,837,033)   (11,059,666)   (10,611,402)
Pro forma net income (loss)  $ (38,737,231)  $ 3,917,807  $ (26,433,728)  $ 14,653,841

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   42,536,387   42,534,884   42,535,391   42,534,884
Pro forma earnings (loss) per share  - basic and diluted  $ (0.91)  $ 0.09  $ (0.62)  $ 0.34

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

-5-

Tile Shop Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements  of Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
for the year ended December 31, 2011 and the nine months ended September 30, 2012

(unaudited)

  Common stock  Restated   Restated

  Shares   Amount
Additional paid-in-

capital  Treasury units
Retained earnings

(deficit)
Restated

Total
Balance at January 1, 2011   32,000,000  $ 3,200 $ 8,258,685 $ (261,168) $ 61,436,401 $ 69,437,118
Redemption of common units of Tile Shop
LLC   -   -  (84,000)  -  (1,400,200)  (1,484,200)
Distributions to members of Tile Shop LLC   -   -  -  -  (24,165,867)  (24,165,867)
Net income   -   -  -  -  31,359,880  31,359,880
Balance at December 31, 2011   32,000,000   3,200  8,174,685  (261,168)  67,230,214  75,146,931

Merger of JWC Acquisition Corp   10,534,884   1,054  (13,908,531)  -  -  (13,907,477)
Issuance of promissory note   -   -  (17,282,304)  -  (52,488,806)  (69,771,110)
Distributions to members of Tile Shop LLC   -   -  -  -  (22,055,109)  (22,055,109)
Cancellation of treasury units   -   -  (261,168)  261,168  -  -
Issuance of restricted shares   295,000   30  (30)  -  -  -
Exercise of warrants   52,101   5  765,358  -  -  765,363
Stock based compensation   -   -  835,515  -  -  835,515
Expenses for business combination   -   -  (2,146,766)  -  -  (2,146,766)
Deferred income taxes   -   -  27,823,600  -  -  27,823,600
Net loss   -   -  -  -  (11,075,196)  (11,075,196)
Balance at September 30, 2012   42,881,985  $ 4,289 $ 4,000,359 $ 0  (18,388,897)  (14,384,249)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

-6-

Tile Shop Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2012

Nine months ended
September 30, 2011

  Restated
Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Net income (loss)  $ (11,075,196)  $ 24,686,640
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:

Change in fair value of warrants   41,706,599

[…]

common stock listed on a national securities exchange or the OTC Bulletin Board. Since the exchange, the Company had accounted for the warrants as equity
instruments.

The warrants were further evaluated under Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Subtopic 815-40, Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity. ASC Section
815-40-15 addresses equity versus liability treatment and classification of equity-linked financial instruments, including common stock purchase warrants,
and the Company restated the warrants as a derivative liability, beginning with the quarter ended September 30, 2012.

The restatement reflected below resulted in a non-cash charge related to the change in fair value of the warrants from August 21, 2012 to September 30, 2012.
The restatement will have no impact on the Company’s cash flows, and will not affect previously reported amounts of cash and cash equivalents, operating
expenses or operating income. The effects of the restatement are as summarized in the tables below (in thousands):

-17-

  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As restated

Condensed Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2012
Warrant liability  $ -  $ 56,690  $ 56,690
Total liabilities  $ 119,524  $ 56,690  $ 176,214
Common Stock  $ 4   $ 4
Additional paid-in capital  $ 18,984  $ (14,984)  $ 4,000
Accumulated retained earnings  $ 23,318  $ (41,706)  $ (18,388)
Total stockholders' equity  $ 42,306  $ (56,690)  $ (14,384)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the three months ended September 30, 2012
Change in fair value of warrant liability  $ -  $ (41,706)  $ (41,706)
Net Income (loss)  $ 9,842  $ (41,706)  $ (31,864)
Net income (loss) per common share, basic and diluted  $ 0.27  $ (1.14)  $ (0.87)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2012
Change in fair value of warrant liability  $ -  $ (41,706)  $ (41,706)
Net income (loss)  $ 30,631  $ (41,706)  $ (11,075)
Net income (loss) per common share, basic and diluted  $ 0.91  $ (1.24)  $ (0.33)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2012
Net Income (loss)  $ 30,631  $ (41,706)  $ (11,075)
Change in fair value of warrants  $ -  $ 41,706  $ 41,706
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Non cash items:
Increase in APIC for warrant liability  $ -  $ 15,150  $ 15,150
Conversion of warrants from equity to liability  $ -  $ 1,568  $ 1,568

-18-

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our condensed

consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q /A and our prospectus filed with the